Permits on private property shall be limited to two (2) per calendar year per 
location. 

§ 65-11.  Penalties for offenses. 
 A.  Any person or other entity who shall violate or fail, neglect or refuse to 
comply with any provision of this chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by 
a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars or by 
imprisonment for a term not exceeding fifteen (15) days, or both such fine and 
imprisonment.  Each violation of any provision of this chapter shall be a separate and 
distinct offense; and in case of a continuing violation, every day's continuance shall be